A
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘g & Enterprise Services Addendum

)

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW816
PeopleSoft Contract ID: All
Contract Title: Crack and Joint Sealant
Contract Issuance Date: 05/20/2020
Contract Supplier: All
Addendum # 5
Addendum Date: 08/24/2021

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

Crafco is announcing a price increase of 6% on Sealant and 3% increase on Mastics.

34515 Sealant Pallet $.532 % Truckload $.513 Truckload $.486
34518 Sealant Pallet $.505 ¥ Truckload $.486 Truckload $.460
34232 Sealant Pallet $.494 % Truckload $.473 Truckload $.449
33339 Mastic One Pallet $.581 Y Truckload $.581 Truckload $.573

34953 TechCrete Pallet $1.074 % Truckload $1.053 Truckload $1.038
Machine rentals remain the same
Super Shot 125 Weekly $1,400.00 Monthly $4,200.00

Super Shot 125DC Weekly $1,400.00 Monthly $4,200.00
Patcher Il Weekly $1,400.00 Monthly $4,200.00

PlexiMelt Meltable packaging is an additional $0.06/Ib. added to each item listed above.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

